Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

ZVS
ZVS + Diode
Conduction
QUICK START GUIDE Demonstration System EPC9121
 10   |                                                                                                 |    EPC – EFFICIENT POWER CONVERSION CORPORATION   |   WWW.EPC-CO.COM   |   COPYRIGHT 2016
Table 3: Bill of  Materials - Amplifier Board
Item Qty Reference Part Description  Manufacturer Part #
1 2 C1, C80 1 µF, 10 V Würth 885012105012
2 2 C11, C12 10 nF, 100 V TDK C1005X7S2A103K050BB
3 3 C15, C64, C65 2.2 µF 100 V Taiyo Yuden HMK325B7225KN-T
4 16
C2, C4, C5, C51, C70, C71, C72, C75, C77, C78, C81,
C100, C101, C130, C200, C210
100 nF, 25 V Würth 885012105018
5 5 C20, C22, C46, C131, C135 1 nF, 50 V Würth 885012205061
6 1 C21 (Only Populate with Tsns1) 680 pF, 50 V Murata GRM155R71H681KA01D
7 1 C45 (Not Populated) 10 nF, 100 V Murata C1005X7S2A103K050BB
8 1 C73 (Not Populated) 22 pF, 50 V TDK C1005C0G1H220J050BA
9 2 C133, C223 (Not Populated) 1 nF, 50 V Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01D
10 1 C220 100 nF, 16 V Würth 885012205037
11 1 C221 1 nF, 50 V Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01D
12 1 C27 82 nF, 16 V Murata GRM155R71C823KA88D
13 2 C3, C95 22 nF, 25 V Würth 885012205052
14 2 C30, C50 100 nF, 100 V Murata GRM188R72A104KA35D
15 1 C32 47 nF, 25 V Würth 885012205054
16 2 C43, C53 10 nF, 50 V Würth 885012205067
17 1 C52 100 pF, 50 V Würth 885012005061
18 5 C6, C7, C31, C44, C82 22 pF, 50 V Würth 885012005057
19 2 C61, C62 4.7 µF, 50 V Würth 885012209048
20 1 C63 10 µF, 35 V Taiyo Yuden GMK325BJ106KN-T
21 3 C90, C91, C92 1 µF, 25 V Murata GRM188R61E105KA12D
22 1 Czvs1 1 µF, 50 V Würth 885012207103
23 2 D1, D95 40 V, 300 mA ST BAT54KFILM
24 11 D2, D3, D21, D40, D41, D42, D47, D48, D49, D71, D72 40 V, 30 mA Diodes Inc. SDM03U40-7
25 1 D20 25 V, 11 A Littelfuse SMAJ22A

35 1 J100 .1" Male  Vert. Würth 61300411121
36 1 J2 SMA Board Edge Linx CONSMA003.062
37 4 J70, JP1, JP50, JP71 .1" Male  Vert. Würth 61300211121
38 3 JP10, JP72, JP100 .1'' Shunt Jumper Würth 60900213421
39 1 L60 100 µH 2.2 A Würth 744871101
40 1 L80 10 µH 150 mA Würth 74479778310
41 1 L90 47 µH 250 mA Würth 7440329470
42 1 Lsns (Only Populate with Tsns1) 82 nH (only with Tsns1) CoilCraft 1515SQ-82NJEB
43 2 Lzvs1, Lzvs2 390 nH CoilCraft 2929SQ-391JE
44 1 P25 10 kΩ Murata PV37Y103C01B00
45 2 P71, P72 1 kΩ Murata PV37Y102C01B00
46 3 Q1 100 V 220 mΩ with Sync Boot FET EPC EPC2107
47 3 Q2, Q3, Q60 100 V 65  mΩ EPC EPC2036
48 1 Q20, Q46, Q135 100 V 2.8 Ω EPC EPC2038
49 3 Q61 (Not Populated) 100 V 6 A 30 mΩ EPC EPC2007C
50 1 R132, R200, R222 18 kΩ 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1802X
51 1 R133 6.81 kΩ 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF6811X
52 2 R134 470 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4703X
53 1 R2, R82 20 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2RKF20R0X
54 1 R201 4.53 kΩ 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4531X
55 1 R21 51 Ω 1/2 W (with Tsns2), 10 kΩ (with Tsns1) Panasonic ERJ-P06J510V / ERJ-P06J103V
(continued on next page)
QUICK START GUIDE Demonstration System EPC9121
EPC – EFFICIENT POWER CONVERSION CORPORATION   |   WWW.EPC-CO.COM   |   COPYRIGHT 2016   |                                                                                                    |   11
Table 3: Bill of  Materials - Amplifier Board (continued)
Item Qty Reference Part Description  Manufacturer Part #
56 1 R220 71.5 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-3EKF7152V
57 1 R223 6.8 kΩ 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF6801X
58 1 R224 330 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF3303X
59 1 R25 4.3kΩ 1% (with Tsns2), 6.81 kΩ (with Tsns1) Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4301X / ERJ-2RKF6811X
60 1 R26 22 kΩ 1% (with Tsns2), 2.8 kΩ (with Tsns1) Panasonic ERJ-2RKF2202X / ERJ-2RKF2801X
61 1 R27 3.3 kΩ 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF3301X
62 4 R3 27 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF2702X
63 1 R30, R102, R103, R104 100 Ω Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1000V
64 1 R31 71 kΩ 5 1% Panasonic ERJ-6ENF7152V
65 1 R32 8.2 kΩ 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF8201X
66 2 R33 75 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF7502X
67 1 R35, R36 634 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2RKF6340X
68 2 R37 150 kΩ 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1503X
69 1 R38, R91 49.9 kΩ 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4992X
70 4 R4 4.7 Ω Stackpole RMCF0402FT4R70
71 4 R40, R130, R202, R203 261 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2613V
72 1 R41, R49, R131, R221 6.04 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF6041X
73 2 R42 36.5 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF3652X
74 1 R43, R48 15.4 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1542X
75 1 R45 (Not Populated) 1.5 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1501X
76 2 R44, R90 100 kΩ 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1003X
77 2 R46, R135 11.3 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1132X
78 1 R50 10 Ω Panasonic ERJ-3EKF10R0V
79 1 R51 124 kΩ 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1243X
80 1 R52 71.5 kΩ 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF7152X
81 1 R53 1.00 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1001X
82 1 R54 0 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X
83 1 R60 80 mΩ 0.4 W Vishay Dale WSLP0603R0800FEB
84 1 R61 220 mΩ 0.333 W Susumu RL1220S-R22-F
85 1 R70 47 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4702X
86 1 R71 430 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4300X
87 1 R72 180 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1800X
88 5 R73, R76, R77, R100, R101 10 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1002X
89 1 R75 68 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF6802X
90 1 R80 2.2 Ω Stackpole RMCF0402FT2R20
91 1 R92 9.53 kΩ 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF9531X
92 2 TP1, TP2 SMD Probe Loop Keystone 5015
93 1 Tsns1 (Not Populated) 10 µH 1:1 96.9% CoilCraft PFD3215-103ME
94 1 Tsns2 1:20 Current Xrmr CoilCraft CST7030-020LB
95 1 U1 100 V eGaN Driver

100 1 U70 Pgm Osc. EPSON SG-8002CE-PHB-6.780MHz
101 1 U71 2 In NAND Fairchild NC7SZ00L6X
102 1 U72 2 In AND Fairchild NC7SZ08L6X
103 1 U75 Dither Oscillator  mAxim DS1090U-32+
104 1 U77 MUX Fairchild NC7SZ157L6X
105 1 U78 Reconfig Logic 57 Fairchild NC7SZ57L6X
106 1 U80 Gate Driver with LDO Texas Instruments UCC27611DRV
107 1 U90 1.4 MHz 24 V 0.5 A Buck MPS MP2357DJ-LF
108 1 PCB EPC9511 Amplifier Board EPC B5008 Rev. 1.0
QUICK START GUIDE Demonstration System EPC9121
 12   |                                                                                                 |    EPC – EFFICIENT POWER CONVERSION CORPORATION   |   WWW.EPC-CO.COM   |   COPYRIGHT 2016
Table 5: Bill of Materials - Source Coil
Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer Part #
1 1 C1 DNP — —
2 1 C2 DNP — —
3 1 C3 390 pF, 500 V Johanson 501S42E391JV3E
4 1 Ctrmb 560 pF, 500 V Johanson 501S42E561JV3E
5 1 C20 100 nF, 100 V Kemet C1812C104J1GACTU
6 1 C21 47 nF, 100 V TDK C4532C0G2A473J200KA
7 1 C22 12 nF, 50 V Murata GRM2195C1H123JA01D
8 1 C30 1000 pF, 200 V Johanson 201S42E102GV3E
9 1 C31 68 pF, 1500 V Johanson 152S42E680GV3E
10 1 L30 270 nH CoilCraft 2222SQ-271JE
11 1 J1 SMA Edge Linx CONSMA013.031
12 1 PCB Multi-mode Coil - with ferrite NuCurrent NC21-T118L01-152-113-1R10
Table 6: Bill of Materials for the Category-3 AirFuel Device Board
Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer  Part #
1 1 C84 100 nF, 50 V Würth 885012206095
2 1 C85 10 µF, 50 V Murata GRM32DF51H106ZA01L
3 2 CM1, CM11 470 pF, 500 V Johanson 501S42E471JV3E
4 4 CM2, CM12, CMP1, CMP2 DNP — —
5 4 CM5, CM7, CMP3, CMP4 DNP — —
6 1 CM6 56 pF, 500 V Johanson 501S42E560JV3E
7 1 CM8 68 pF, 500 V Johanson 501S42E680JV3E
8 4 D80, D81, D82, D83 40 V 1A Diodes Inc. PD3S140-7
9 1 D84 LED 0603 Green Würth 150060VS75000
10 1 D85 2.7 V 250 mW NXP BZX84-C2V7,215
11 1 D86 LED 0603 Red Würth 150060RS75000
12 1 D87 33 V 250 mW NXP BZX84-C33,215
13 2 J81, J82 .1" Male Vert. Würth 61300211121
14 2 LM1, LM11 82 nH Würth 744912182
15 1 R80 300 mΩ 1 W Stackpole CSRN2512FKR300
16 1 R81 4.7 kΩ Stackpole RMCF1206FT4K70
17 1 R82 422 Ω Yageo RMCF0603FT422R
18 4 TP1, TP2, TP3, TP4 SMD Probe Loop Keystone 5015
19 1 PCB AirFuel Cat3 Device EPC B5012
Table 7: Bill of Materials for the Qi/PMA Compatible Device Board
Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer  Part #